
01094815 B:2470 P:0512

Page 1 of 49

Summit County Utah Recorder

When recordedReturn to; 07/10/2018 03:33:02 PM Fee $230.00

The Red Hawk WildlifbPreserveFoundation By FIRST AMERICAN - SUN PEAK

P.O. Box 980845 ElectronicallyRecorded

Phrk City,Utah 84098

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE MUTUAL COOPERATION AND

JOINT MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

This Second Amendmeht to The Mutual Cooperation ahd kiint Maintenance Agreement ("The
Agreement"}is entered intothis& day ofAM, 2018 by aridbetween The Red Bawk
Wild ifePreserve Foundation, as the Homeowners Association of ibe Ridges at Red Hawk

Developineht ("Red Hawk HOA''J also khown as the Ranches at the Preserve and The
Preserve Homeowner's Associatiod ('Preserve ROA"), together ("The Parties")both locatedIR
Summit County, State of Utah.

RECITALS

A. Red Hawk HOA and The Preserve developer entered intoa Mutual Cooperation and Joint
Maintenance Agreement on June,11th, 2006 inorder to provide the detailsof shared
maintenance on community roadways. A copy isattached to thisAmendment as ExhibitC.
The Partiessubsequently entered into an amendment to The Agreement
on March 23rd of 20f2 toclarifycertainaspects of The Agreement which
isattached hereto as ExhibitD.

B The Red HawktiOA and The Preserve HOA d4sireto amend Section 4 of the Anieddnient
to the Mutual Cooperation and Joint Maintenance Agreement This Second Amendment
shallamend the provisionsof The Amendment as setforthbelow and sihallbe binding upon
allofthe Properties showd OR ExhibitD ofThe Agreenieht ahd ariyadditionalProperty,
adhexatiori,expansiot or supplement thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, The Red Hawk HOA and The Preserve HOA agree to
amend The Amendment as folows:

Section 4, titled"Snowplowing and Maintenance Cost Sharing" shallbe amended initsentfrety
to read as follows:

4. SrioWp owihq ahd Maintehadce Cost Sharing.

The Red Hawk HOA willbe resposible forshow removal and mathtenance pajirileritstoThe
Tra0sfor The TrailseritryThe Red Hawk HOAwill be responsibleforenowremoval on all
Red Hawk (platA) roads See attached ExhibftsA and BE

The Preserve HOA willbe responsiblefor snow removal and rnainterianceexperises forallof
The PreseNe roads. The Preserve HOA willalso be responsible forallroad repairsAnd

1



maintenance northof the Red Fox Road and Red Hawk Trailintersectionexcept forthe portion

of Red Hawk Trailthatserves Red Hawk lots29 and 35. The Red Hawk HOA willbe

responsible forallroad repairsand maintenance of allPlatA roads except fornorth ofthe Red

Hawk Trailand Red Fox Road intersection.See ExhibitsA and B.

The Red Hawk HOA and The Preserve HOA willeach be individuallyresponsible for

determining theirindividualrelationshipwiththe BitnerRanch Road Association which is

specificallynot a Party to thisAmendment or any other contractor agreement between the

Parties.

Further,nothing contained herein shallinanyway alteror Amend the rightsof the Partiesto the

usage of the internalroads of the Partiesas per existingagreements. Upon signatureofthis

Second Amendment to the Mutual Cooperation and JointMaintenance Agreement any

payments past,present and or futurewhich may have been owed to the Preserve HOA by the

Red Hawk HOA are hereby extinguished.

Notice.Allnoticespermitted or requiredhereunder shallbe given inwritingby

certifiedmail,postage pre-paid as follows:

TO THE PRESERVE HOA:

The Preserve Homeowners Association

1750 Sunpeak Drive,Suite 175

Park City,UT 84098

TO THE RED HAWK HOA:

The Red Hawk HOA

clo The Chairman of the Board ofTrustees

P.O. Box 980845

Park City,Utah 84098

Authorityand Execution of Agreement. The undersigned signatoriesrepresent and warrant

thatthey have been duly authorized to execute thisAmendment forand on behalfofthe

entitiesforwhom they are signingthe same, and to bind such entitiesby theirsignatures

hereto. This Amendment may be executed in multiplepartsas originalsor by facsimilecopies

of executed originals.

01094815 Page 2 of 49 Summit County



2NDAMENDMENT TO THE MUTUAL COOPERATION AND JOINT MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

Dated this day of ,2018

THE PRESERVE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION

By:

its:

STATE OF UTAH

COUNTY OF SUMMIT

On this day of ,2018 personallyappeared before me

of The Preserve Homeowners Association,

the signer ofthe withininstrument,who duly acknowledged to me thathe

executed the same.

Notary Public

DATED this day of ,2018.

3

01094815 Page 3 of 49 Summit County



2@ AMENDMENT TO THE MUTUALCOOPERATION AND JOINT MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

Dated thisIT dayof 4pi
/ ,2018

THE PRESERVE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION

STATE OF UTAH

COUNTY OF SUMMIT

On this/ day of ,2018 personallyappeared before me

elef ofThe Presen7e Homeowners Association,

the signer of the withirtinstrument who ddy acknowledged to me that he

executed the same.

DATED this
/p

day of
br

, ,2018

3

01094815 Page 4 of 49 Summit County



2NDAMENDMENT TO THE MUTUAL COOPERATION AND JOINT MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

Dated this day of
q

,2018

THE RED HAWK 1 IF PRESERVE FOUNDATION

By:

Its:

STATE OF UTAH

COUNTY OF SUMMIT

On this / day of 2018 personally appeared before me

aca ofthe Red Hawk WildlifePreserve

Foundation, the signerof the withininstrument,who duly acknowledged to

me that he executed the same.

Notary Public

DATED this 72- day of ,2018.

4

01094815 Page 5 of 49 Summit County



SNOWPLOWINGRESPONSIBILITYLEGEND

THEPRESERVE-

OS
THEBANCIIES- =.wm=== .c.===

68 76
77

67
66 74 75 79 80
65 73 78

72
64 69 /81 24 23 49 48 47 46 22 21

63

50

OS
59

58
57

5

28
37

38
88 30

32 4 33 36
32 35

39

40
31

5
35

31 34 41
29 321

30 33 42

6 7 , 27
28 36 39 40 19 20

26
16 DS

OS
9 38

37

g
25

24 17
6 5 4 3

10
10 9 7

8
23 15

11 12
22 2 OS

21
18

20
13

14 18
16

17

EXHIBIT A

01094815 Page 6 of 49 Summit County



HOAD MAINTENANCERESPONSIBILITYLEGEND

THEPRESERVE-

OS
THERANCHES-

77
68 78

67
66 74 75 79 80/
65 73 78

72
64 69 81 24 23 48 48 47 46 22 21

63

70
71 50 54

50

61 1 60 55
62

OS
59

57
5

2 3
4 33 36

32 39
35

40
31

5
35

31 34 41
1 29 32

30 33 42

6 7 27
28 36 39 40 10 20

16 DS
05

8 38
37

8
24 17

6 5 4 3
25

10
10 g 7

8
23 15

11 12
22 2 OS

21
18

20
13

ye

14 8
16

17

EXHIBIT B

01094815 Page 7 of 49 Summit County



Legal Description

AllLots inThe Ridge atRed Hawk, accordingtotheplatthereofasrecordedintheofficeofthe Sununit

County Recorder,SununitCounty Utah; EntryNo: 00479638 recordedMay 28, 1997.

01094815 Page 8 of 49 Summit County



1-LOTS 1 through10and 15 through20 ofTHE PRESERVE asshown withinThe

PreservePhaseIPlatrecordedon December 17 ,2003 inSummit County,Utahas

furtherdescribedhere:

PRESRV-1-1 PRESRV-1-6 PRESRV-1-15 PRESRV-1-20

PRESRV-1-2 PRESRV-1-7 PRESRV-1-16

PRESRV-1-3 PRESRV-1-8 PRESRV-1-17

PRESRV-1-4 PRESRV-1-9 PRESRV-1-18

PRESRV-1-5 PRESRV-1-10 PRESRV-1-19

2-LOTS 21 through28 and 33 through45 ofTHE PRESERVE asshown within

The PreservePhaseIIPlatrecordedon December 7 ,2004 inSunnnitCounty,Utah

asfurtherdescribedhere:

PRESRV-2-21 PRESRV-2-27 PRESRV-2-36 PRESRV-2-41

PRESRV-2-22 PRESRV-2-28 PRESRV-2-37 PRESRV-2-42

PRESRV-2-23 PRESRV-2-33 PRESRV-2-38 PRESRV-2-43-1AM

PRESRV-2-24 PRESRV-2-34 PRESRV-2-39 PRESRV-2-44

PRESRV-2-25 PRESRV-2-35 PRESRV-2-40 PRESRV-2-45

PRESRV-2-26

3-LOTS 51 through87 ofTHE PRESERVE asshown withinThe PreservePhase
IIIPlatrecordedon August8 ,2007 inSummit County,Utah as furtherdescribed

here:

PRESRV-3-51 PRESRV-3-61 PRESRV-3-71 PRESRV-3-81

PRESRV-3-52 PRESRV-3-62 PRESRV-3-72 PRESRV-3-82

PRESRV-3-53 PRESRV-3-63 PRESRV-3-73 PRESRV-3-83

PRESRV-3-54 PRESRV-3-64 PRESRV-3-74 PRESRV-3-84

PRESRV-3-55 PRESRV-3-65 PRESRV-3-75 PRESRV-3-85
PRESRV-3-56 PRESRV-3-66 PRESRV-3-76 PRESRV-3-86

PRESRV-3-57 PRESRV-3-67 PRESRV-3-77 PRESRV-3-87
PRESRV-3-58 PRESRV-3-68 PRESRV-3-78

PRESRV-3-59 PRESRV-3-69 PRESRV-3-79

PRESRV-3-60 PRESRV-3-70 PRESRV-3-80

4-ParcelsSS-13-1,SS-13-2,SS-13-2A,and SS-13-3

00927816 Page 3 of3 Summit County

01094815 Page 9 of 49 Summit County



FinalExecutionVersion

Exhibit C - of 2018 2nd Amendment 8/21/2006

MUTUAL COOPERATION AND

JOINT MAINTENANCE

AGREEMENT

This Mutual Cooperationand JointMaintenance Agreement ("The Agreement")

isenteredintothis day ofJune,2006, by and between The Red Hawk Wildlife

PreserveFoundation,astheHomeowners AssociationoftheRidges atRed Hawk

Development locatedinSummit County, Stateof Utah ("Red Hawk HOA"), The

Preserve,L.L.C.,owner ofthePlatF propertyintheRidges atRed Hawk Development

and developerofThe Preservedevelopment abuttingtheRed Hawk Development ("The

Preserve"),and Redhawk Development, LLC, a Utah limitedliabilitycompany ("RHD").

RECITALS

A. The Preserveowns allofthepropertywithinPlatF of theRidges atRed Hawk

Subdivision("PlatF") with theexceptionofone lotowned by John Gaskill,who

fullysupportsThe Preserve'sPlatF Development PlanssubmittedtoSummit

County;

B. The Preservedesirestoamend the Consent Agreement with Summit County,

identifiedhereafter,todearmex PlatF from theRed Hawk WildlifeFoundation

and toamend PlatF,and develop itaspartof The Preservepursuantto the

Consent Agreement with Summit County datedMay 1,1997,as amended; and

C. The Red Hawk HOA consentsand agreestothedisconnectionof PlatF from the

Red Hawk WildlifeFoundation,theamendment ofthePlatF platasproposed by

The Preserve,and development thereofas partofThe Preserve,subjecttothe

terms and provisionssetforthhereafter.

Page 1

01094815 Page 10 of 49 Summit County



FinalExecutionVersion

8/21/2006

NOW, THEREFORE, forgood and valuableconsideration,includingthe

promises and agreements setforthhereafter,and othergood and valuableconsideration,

thereceiptand sufficiencyof which ishereby acknowledged, thepartiesagreeas follows:

1. Resolution of Water Issues.

For thebenefitoftheRed Hawk PlatA lots,The PreservewilltendertoMountain

Regional Water Company ("Mountain Regional")47 water sharesitor RHD holds inthe

Summit Water Company (the"Water Shares").This transferofthe Water Sharesshallbe

made concurrentwith thecompletionof a surveyand "as-built"plansreflectingthe

locationof Mountain Regional Water TransferInfiastructurelocatedwithinPlatA and

the lotslocatedtherein,and theexecutionof easements by thelotowners of thevarious

lotsinPlatA where theMountain Regional Water TransferInfrastructureislocated,

transferringand conveying theseeasement rightstoMountain Regional forexisting

infrastructure.Red Hawk HOA willnot oppose any infrastructureimprovements forLots

4 and 34 as depictedon thedrawing attachedas Exhibit"A" hereto.

Upon completionof theforegoing,thepartiesareadvisedby Mountain Regional

thatthe currentMountain Regional impact fee/connectionfeewillbe reduced from

$28,083 to $15,143 (fora 1.5meter connection).This Agreement isenteredintoin

relianceon thisreductionamount and therebateamount describedbelow, which amounts

arebased on currentimpact/connectionfees.Each of theRed Hawk PlatA lotswithout

water shares(Lot8 has itsown) willreceivetheequivalentof 2 domestic waterunits,

equatingtoapproximately1.2acrefeet.Mountain Regional has furtherrepresentedthat

Red-Hawk-Plat A-lotowners who have-alreadypaid-the-full$28,083-connectionfeewill

receivea rebatereducingtheconnectionfeeto$15,143. The Preserveand Mr.

Page 2

01094815 Page 11 of 49 Summit County



FinalExecution Version

8/21/2006

MacDonald have no controlover actionstakenby Mountain Regionalinmaking

subsequentchanges to itsimpact fees/connectionfees.Moreover, Mountain Regional

requiresotherfees,chargesand depositsthatarenotaffectedorreduced by tenderingthe

water sharesidentifiedabove.

2. Use and Construction ofRoads.

The Red Hawk PlatA lotowners have therightto use The PreservePlatB road

(identifiedas the"Red Fox Road" inThe PreservePlats,butreferredtohereinasthe

"PlatB Road") forprimary or secondaryaccessand The Preservelotowners have the

reciprocalrighttouse theRed Hawk PlatA roadsforprimary or secondaryaccess.

However, Red Hawk PlatA lotowners cannotuse thePlatB road forconstruction

access,and The Preservelotowners cannotusethePlatA roads forconstructionaccess.

The Preservewillcomplete constructionand provide fullmaintenance forthe

entirenorthportionof thePlatA road (thatportionofthe PlatA road northof thePlatA

road and PlatB roadjunction)(the"NortherlyPlatA Road"). PlatA contains

approximately 16,000 linealfeetof road,ofwhich theNortherlyPlatA Road comprises

approximately4,500 linealfeet.

The Red Hawk HOA and The Preservewilluse theirbesteffortsthrough the

designreview processof each HOA toenforcetheconstructiontrafficrouting

requirementsso thatallPlatA constructiontrafficonly goes throughtheJeremy Ranch

entrance,and allofthePlatB and PlatF trafficonly goes through The PreservePlatB

entrance.

Page 3

01094815 Page 12 of 49 Summit County



FinalExecutionVersion

8/21/2006

3. Gates and Security.

The Red Hawk HOA and The Preservewilleach be responsibleforitsown

securitysystem and capitalexpenses associatedwith any entryfeatures/gatehouses.

However, The Preservewillmake itssecuritysystem featureslocatedatthePlatB

entranceavailabletothePlatA lotowners fora nominal setup chargeper owner. Itis

anticipatedthatthischargewillnot exceed $100 perlotowner. Likewise,theRed Hawk

HOA willmake availabletoThe Preservelotowners theRed Hawk PlatA entrance

securitysysternaccessfeaturesfora nominal charge,nottoexceed $100.

The Preserveand theRed Hawk HOA shalleach be responsiblefortheexpenses

incurredinitsown accessentryfeaturesand securitysystems.However, theywillshare

securitysystem maintenance costs(forgates,and securityequipment,but notforgate

houses and entrymonuments) accordingtothesharingratiossetforthinparagraph4

hereof.IftheRed Hawk HOA determinestouse thesame typeof securitysystem on its

westerntrail/JeremyentrancethatThe Preserveisusingon itsPlatB entrance,The

PreservewillcooperatewiththeRed Hawk HOA so thatthesystems can be fully

integrated.

4. Snowplowing and Maintenance Cost Sharing.

The Red Hawk HOA and The Preservewillsharesnowplowing costsinvolving

allroadsinPlatA, PlatB, PlatF, BitnerRanch Road and theTrailsentranceroad (the

"TotalSnowplowing Costs").The Red Hawk HOA responsibilitywillbe foritspro rata

share,presently
= 42% oftheTotalSnowplowing Costs(40 lots/96lotsatpresent

=
42%)

(the"Red Hawk HOA Cost SharingRatio").The Preservecostsharingratio=58% (56

lots/96lotsatpresent= 58%) (the"The PreserveCost SharingRatio").

Page 4

01094815 Page 13 of 49 Summit County



FinalExecutionVersion

8/21/2006

These costsharingratioswillbe adjustedinthefuturewhen the Glenwild

Development sellsand deannexes their4 lotsfrom The Preserve,Phase One. An

adjustmentwillbe made atthattime resultingina revisedRed Hawk HOA Cost Sharing

Ratioand a revisedPreserveCost SharingRatio,usingthesame formula setforthabove,

but reflectingthechange inthetotalnumber oflotsand thenumber of The Preservelots.

The Preservewillbe responsibleforallroad repairsand maintenance of thePlatB

roads,PlatF roads,and theNortherlyPlatA Road. The Red Hawk HOA willbe

responsibleforallroad repairsand maintenance of allPlatA roadsexceptforthe

NortherlyPlatA Road. The Red Hawk HOA and The PreserveHOA willeach share

responsibilityforthe shareof theBitnerRanch Road maintenance and snow removal cost

allocableto theRed Hawk WildlifePreserve(includingPlatA, PlatB, and The Preserve)

pursuanttoexistingagreementsgoverninguse and maintenance oftheBitnerRanch

Road. The BitnerRanch Road maintenance and snow removal costswillbe allocatedto

theRed Hawk HOA and The PreserveHOA based on theRed Hawk HOA Cost Sharing

Ratioand The PreserveCost SharingRatio.

5. Option toParticipatein Equestrian Facility.

The Preserveincludesa 30 acre"EquestrianParcel"on thesoutheastborderof

The Preserve.This parcelwillsupporta ranchmanager's house,The Preserve

maintenance facilities,drive-bymailboxes,and an areaforequestrianfacilities.The

equestrianfacilitieslocatedon theEquestrianParcelwillbe funded,constructedand

maintainedby any lotowners inThe Preserveand theRed Hawk PlatA who desireto

use theequestrianfacilities.Consequently,itwillbe setup as an equestrianclub where

theclub members financeand pay foralloftheimprovement and maintenance,and the

Page 5

01094815 Pa e 14 of 49 Summit Count



FinalExecution Version

8/21/2006

facilitieswillbe limitedtothosemember owners who participatefullyinthe funding,

constructionand maintenance of theequestrianfacilities.

6. Ex OfficioBoard Member ParticipationBy The Preserve on the Red

Hawk HOA.

A representativedesignatedby The Preservewillbe permittedtoparticipate,as an

Ex Qfficio,nonvoting member, oftheRed Hawk HOA Board ofTrustees,orany

successororganization.Initially,theEx Officiomember willbe Cedar Jordan. However,

The Preservehas therighttoname successorsas itmay deem necessaryor appropriate.

7. Change of the Red Hawk Name.

The Preserveistheowner oftheintellectualpropertyrightsinand tothe

"Preserve"name and relatedmarks. Itisalsotheowner of alllogosand artdeveloped by

The Preserveinconnectionwith The Preservename.

Red Hawk HOA may use,theword "Preserve"inthename "The Ranches atThe

Preserve"indesignatingorreferringtotheRed Hawk PlatA lots,under a limitedlicense

from The Preservewhich ishereby grantedtoRed Hawk HOA, pursuantto theterms and

conditionssetforthhereafter.The righttouse thisname islimitedand restricted,

includingas follows:

a. The Preserveretainscomplete controlover allaspectsofthedesign,art,

and generallocationofthePreservename, artworkand logo. This includes,

withoutlimitation,The Preserveretainingfinalapprovalpower over thedesign,

artwork,logo,and generallocationtobe used by Red Hawk HOA of "The

Ranches atThe Preserve"identificationand branding.

Page 6

01094815 Page 15 of 49 Summit County



FinalExecutionVersion

8/21/2006

b. The Red Hawk HOA, and any successorsand assigns,may only usethe

word "Preserve"inthecontextofthename "The Ranches atThe Preserve."

c. The Red Hawk HOA, and any successorsand assigns,may only use art

and logosassociatedwiththename "The Ranches atThe Preserve"thathas been

approved inwritingby The Preserve.

d. When The Preservehas approved thedesign,logo,artworkand general

locationforRed Hawk HOA's use ofthename "The Ranches atThe Preserve,"

then Red Hawk HOA shallbe allowedtouse such approved design,logo and

artworkforitssignage,writtencommunications,marketing,and promotion of

Red Hawk Plat"A" lotsina reasonablemanner.

e. Any approvalsor consentsrequiredfrom The Preserverelatingtothe

foregoingprovisionsshallnot be unreasonablywithheld.The purpose for

requiringpriorwrittenapprovalsfrom The Preserveisto enableThe Preserveto

protectitsintellectualpropertyrightsand interestsinthe"Preserve"name and

brand,includingasused inthename "The Ranches atThe Preserve,"or similar

nomenclature.

f. The Red Hawk HOA shallhave no rightstoassignortransferany use

rightsofthe"Preserve"name orthename "The Ranches atthePreserve"other

than to a successorhome owners associationcreatedtogovern theRed Hawk Plat

A lots.The Red Hawk HOA, and any successors,must takeallreasonablesteps

toprotectthe"Preserve"name and thename "The Ranches atthePreserve,"or

similarnomenclature,from any infringementor improper use.

Page 7

01094815 Page 16 of 49 Summit County



FinalExecution Version

8/21/2006

g. The term ofthe licensepermittingtheRed Hawk HOA to use the

"Preserve"name and thename "The Ranches atThe Preserve,"shallbe perpetual,

subjectto strictcompliance with theterms and provisionsofthisagreement.

Failuretocomply with therequirementshereofshallresultinterminationofthe

rightstouse the"Preserve"name and thename "The Ranches atthe Preserve",

and any similarnomenclature,provided,however, thatThe Preserveshallprovide

Red Hawk HOA with writtennoticeof any perceivedviolationsof theterms of

thisagreement,inwhich eventRed Hawk HOA shallhave thirty(30)days tocure

the violationand preventtheterminationof itsrights.

h. Use ofthe"Preserve"name and the"Ranches atThe Preserve"issubject

to furtherlimitationsand regulationsreasonablynecessarytoprotectand preserve

the intellectualpropertyrightsof The Preserveinand tothe"Preserve"name.

8. Consent by Red Hawk HOA to Development Applications and Plans

of The Preserve.

Based upon theforegoing,theRed Hawk HOA agreesand consentstothe

modificationof theConsent Agreement by Summit County as requestedby The Preserve;

thedeannexationof PlatF from theRed Hawk WildlifeFoundation and the Red Hawk

HOA; thevacationofPlatF as presentlyplattedand recordedinSummit County; the

modification,amendment, replattingand recordingofPlatF aspartof The Preserve;and

thedevelopment plansof The Preservewith respecttoPlatF and abuttingproperties.

9. Red Hawk HOA to Enforce ItsDesign Guidelines and CC&Rs.

Red Hawk HOA agreesthatitwillreasonablyenforceitsdesign guidelinesand

CC&Rs, and thatifthereareany futuremodificationsthereof,such modificationswillbe

Page 8

01094815 Page 17 of 49 Summit County



FinalExecution Version

8/21/2006

not lessstringentthan theexistingdesignguidelinesand CC&Rs. The purpose isto

improve thequalityof development intheRed Hawk PlatA and toprotectand enhance

The Preserves'rightsand interestsinThe Preservename, includingas used inthephrase

"The Ranches atThe Preserve."

10. General Provisions.

a. FinalAgreement. This Agreement, togetherwith any Exhibits

attachedheretoand documents referencedherein,constitutestheentireagreement

ofthepartieswith respecttothesubjectmatterhereofand supercedesany prior

promises,representations,warranties,inducements or understandingsbetween the

parties.

b. Binding on Assigns. This Agreement shallbe bindingupon the

partiesheretoand theirrespectiveofficers,agents,employees,successors,assigns,

lotowners,tenants,guestsand invitees.The covenants,conditions,terms and

provisionscontainedhereinshallbe deemed to runwith theland.

c. Notice. Allnoticespermittedor requiredhereuadershallbe given

inwritingby certifiedmail,postagepre-paidas follows:

TO THE DEVELOPER OF THE PRESERVE:

The Preserve

c/oKirkpatrickMacDonald

114 West 78th Street

New York City,NY 10024

With a Copy to:

Cedar Jordan

Heil Construction

2 South Main Street,#2A

Heber City,UT 84032-1800

Page 9

01094815 Page 18 of 49 Summit County



FinalExecutionVersion

8/21/2006

And:

Kevin Egan Anderson, Esq.

ParryAnderson & Gardiner

1200 Eagle Gate Tower

60 East South Temple, Suite1200

SaltLake City,UT 84111

TO THE RED HAWK KOA:

The Red Hawk HOA

c/oThe Chairman oftheBoard of Trustees(PresentlyKipp Lissetter)

With a Copy to:

Paxton Guymon, Esq.
MillerGuymon, P.C.

165 Regent Street

SaltLake City,Utah 84111

d. Mutual Cooperation.The partiesheretoagreetoexecutesuch

otherdocuments, instruments,easements,plats,and otherwritingsthatmay be

reasonablynecessaryto effectuatethepurposes and intentof thisAgreement, and

otherwiseagreetoreasonablycooperatewith each otherinaccomplishingthe

purposesand intentof thisAgreement.

e. AttornevsFees. The Partieseach agreethatshouldthey defaultin

any ofthecovenantsor agreementscontainedhereintheprevailingpartyshallbe

entitledtorecoverreasonableattorneysfeesincurredinconnectionwith enforcing

thisagreement or inpursuingany rightprovidedhereunderor by the statuesor

otherlaws oftheStateof Utah,whether such remedy isprovidedby filingsuitor

Page 10

01094815 Page 19 of 49 Summit County



FinalExecutionVersion

8/21/2006

otherwise,and whether such costsand expenses areincurredwith or withoutsuit

or beforeorafterjudgment.

f. No PartnershipCreated.Nothing inthisAgreement shallbe

construedtocreateany partnership,jointventureorfiduciaryrelationship

between theparties.

g. Amendment inWriting. ThisAgreement may be amended only in

writingsignedby thePartieshereto.

h. Runs With The Land. This Agreement, and theterms and

provisionshereofshallbe deemed torun withthelandand may be recorded

againsttheland.

i. No Waiver. Failureofany partyheretotoexerciseany right

hereunder shallnotbe deemed a waiver of such rightand shallnotaffecttheright

of such partytoexerciseatsome futuretime saidrightor any otherrightitmay

have hereunder.

j. JointDraftsmanship. Both partiestothisAgreement have been

representedby counselwho have been materiallyand significantlyinvolvedinthe

draftingofthisdocument. Consequently,thisdocument shallnotbe consideredto

have been draftedby one partyor theother,but shallbe deemed tohave been

jointlydraftedby both parties,

k. Authorityand Execution ofAgreement. The undersigned

signatoriesrepresentand warrantthatthey have been duly authorizedto execute

thisAgreement forand on behalfof theentitiesforwhom they aresigningthe

same, and tobind such entitiesby theirsignatureshereto.This Agreement may be

Page 11

01094815 Page 20 of 49 Summit County



FinalExecutionVersion

11/21/2006

executedinmultiplepartsasoriginalsorby facsimilecopiesof executed

originals.

DATED this2 day ofJune,2006.

THE PRESERVE, LLC

By:

STATE OF TJTAH )
:ss

COUNTY OF L'ORBk 0 )

On this& day of MOJOWYL 0006, personallyappearedbeforeme

Ark GODried ,the V$ ofThe Preserve,thesignerofthe

withininstrument,who dulyacknowledged tome thathe executedthesame.

DATED this day ofJune,2006.

THE RED HAWK WILDLIFE

PRESERVE FOUNDATION

By:
Its:

Page 12

01094815 Page 21 of 49 Summit County



FinalExecution Version

8/21/2006

executedinmultiplepartsas originalsor by facsimilecopiesof executed

originals.

DATED this_ day ofJune,2006.

THE PRESERVE, LLC

By:
Its:

STATE OF UTAH )
:ss

COUNTY OF )

On this day of ,2006, personallyappeared beforeme

,the of The Preserve,the signerof the

withininstrument,who duly acknowledged tome thathe executedthe same.

Notary Public

DATED this2 /day of 2006.

THE RED HAWK WILDLIFE

PRESERVE FOUNDATION

By:
Its: 1

Page 12

01094815 _Page 22 of 49 Summit County



FinalExecutionVersion

8/21/2006

STATE OF UTAH )
:ss

COUNTY OF Sa \t 1..ake

On this~7\day of usT, 2006, personallyappearedbeforeme

3'.
ks'p

Lasseffec* ,the frest'denf oftheRed ifeak HOPr the

signerof thewithininstrument,who dulyaclaxowledgedto me thathe/sheexecutedthe

same.

CARRIE A.BLAIR
MOTARYPUBUC*STATEOFUTAN

165S.REGEMSTREET
$MFMMECHE UF8411t Nottry Pu I
My Comrn.Exp.03/31/2008

DATED this day of June,2006.

REDHAWK DEVELOPMENT, LLC

By:

KirkpatrickMacDonald, Manager

STATE OF UTAH )
:ss

COUNTY OF )

On this day of ,2006, personallyappearedbefore me

KirkpatrickMacDonald, asManager ofRedhawk Development, LLC, thesignerof the

withininstrument,who duly acknowledged tome thathe executedthesame.

Notary Public

Page 13

01094815 Page 23 of 49 Summit County



FinalExecution Version

12/20/2006

STATE OF UTAH )
:ss

COUNTY OF )

On this_ day of ,2006,personallyappeared beforeme

,the of the the

signerofthewithininstrument,who duly acknowledged tome thathe/she executedthe

same.

Notary Public

DATED this( y ofJene,2006.

r ***- * -se
way- gg

- m REDHAWK DEVELOPMENT, LLC

I MANDIE L ALLRED I

I
soon.ssoowest . I
Heber Ulsh84032 I - * -

Malchi8,2000 5
stateofutah B :

Kirk atrickMacDonald, Manager

STATE OF UTAH )
:ss

COUNTY OF \m 17, )

On thisA day ofha on , 2006,personallyappeared beforeme

KirkpatrickMacDonald, asManager ofRedhawk Development, LLC, thesignerof the

withininstrument,who duly acknowledged tome thathe executedthe same.

Ma Public'

Page 13

01094815 Page 24 of 49 Summit County



Whenrecorded,pleasemailto:
ThePreserveHOA

CM, rusoi" Exhibit D - to 2018 2nd Amendment

AMENDMENT TO THE MUTUAL COOPERATION AND

JOINT MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

This Amendment to The Mutual Cooperationand JointMaintenance

Agreement("The Agreement") isenteredintothis24 day of March, 2012, by and

between The Red Hawk WildlifePreserveFoundation,astheHomeowners Association

oftheRidges atRed Hawk Development ("Red Hawk HOA") and The Preserve

Homeowner's Association("PreserveHOA"), both locatedinSummit County, Stateof

Utah.

RECITALS

A. Red Hawk HOA and The Preservedeveloperenteredintoa Mutual Cooperation

and JointMaintenance Agreement on June,11*,2006 inorderto_providethe

detailsofsharedmaintenance on community roadways. A copy isattachedtothis

Amendment asExhibitC.

B. The Redhawk HOA and The PreserveHOA desiretoAmend Sections3 and 4 of

The Agreement and toadd a new Section11.This Amendment shallamend

provisionsoftheAgreement as setforthbelow and shallbe bindingupon allof

thePropertiesshown on ExhibitD and any additionalProperty,annexation,

expansion or supplementthereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, The Redhawk HOA and The PreserveHOA agreeto

amend The Agreement asfollows:

Section3,titled"Gates and Securitv"shallbe amended initsentiretytoread asfollows:

Page1of8

01094815 Page 25 of 49 Summit County



3. Gates and Security.

The Red Hawk HOA and The PreserveHOA willeach be responsibleforitsown security

system and capitalexpenses associatedwith any entryfeatures/gatehouses. However,

The Preservewillmake itssecuritysystem featureslocatedatthePhase 1 (Red Fox

Road) entranceavailabletotheRed Hawk HOA lotowners fora nominal setup charge

per owner. Itisanticipatedthatthischargewillnot exceed $100 perlotowner.

Likewise,theRed Hawk HOA willmake availabletoThe PreserveHOA lotowners the

Red Hawk Jeremy Ranch entrancesecuritysystem accessfeaturesfora nominal charge,

not toexceed $100.The PreserveHOA and theRed Hawk HOA shalleach be

responsiblefortheexpenses incurredinitsown accessentryfeaturesand security

systems.

Section4,titled"Snowplowing and Maintenance Cost Sharing" shallbe amended inits

entiretytoread asfollows

4. Snow plowing and Maintenance Cost Sharing.

. The Red Hawk HOA willbe responsibleforsnow removal and maintenance

payments toThe TrailsforThe Trailsentry.The Red Hawk HOA willbe responsiblefor

snow removal on allRed Hawk (PlatA) roads. See attachedExhibitsA and B.

The PreserveHOA willbe responsibleforsnow removal and maintenance

expensesforallof The Preserveroads.The PreserveHOA willalsobe responsiblefor

allroad repairsand maintenance northoftheRed Fox Road and Red Hawk Trail

intersectionexceptfortheportionofRed Hawk TrailthatservesRed Hawk lots29 and

Page 2 of 8

01094815 Page 26 of 49 Summit County



35. The Red Hawk HOA willbe responsibleforallroad repairsand maintenanceof all

PlatA roads exceptfornorthof theRed Hawk Trailand Red Fox Road intersection.See

ExhibitsA and B. The Red Hawk HOA and The PreserveHOA willeach share

responsibilityfortheshareoftheBitnerRanch Road maintenance and snow removal cost

pursuanttoexistingand futureagreementsgoverninguse and maintenance of theBitner

Ranch Road.

11. Preserve Design Review Committee Approvals and Compliance

As The Preserveisresponsibleforthemaintenance of portionsofRed Hawk

roads,The Preserve'sDesign Review Committee (PDRC) willbe a partofthereview

processforany applicationmade by a Red Hawk home owner forRed Hawk lots24,26,

27,28,29, 30,31,32,33,34,36,37,38,39,and 40. The PDRC only reviewstheportion

oftheapplicationthatrelatesto driveway accessdesignor any otherimpactsoccurring

50 (fifty)feetfrom thecenterlineoftheroad. The PDRC and theRed Hawk Design

Review Committee (RHDRC) shallwork togetherto ensurethataccess,drainage,and

otherconstructionrelatedmattersdo notnegativelyaffecttheroadway. The PDRC will

review and providecomments timely.The RHDRC has thefinaldeterminationfor

approvalor denialof any application.The PDRC and RHDRC willmonitor thecourseof

constructiontoensuretheintegrityof theroadway ismaintainedduringthecourseof

construction.Ifinfractionsoccur,thePDRC willnotifytheRHDRC viaemailof the

infraction.The RHDRC willthentakecorrectiveactionaccordingto itsCC&Rs and

Design Guidelinerequirements.Followingcompletionofthehome, thePDRC will

continueto monitortheaccessand lottoensureroadway integrity.Ifan issueisnoted,

Page 3 of 8

01094815 Page 27 of 49 Summit County



thePDRC willinformtheRHDRC viaemail.The RHDRC willthentakecorrective

actionaccordingtoitsCC&Rs and Design Guidelinerequirements.If,atany time during

thecourseof constructionor duringoccupationoftheresidence,damage iscausedtothe

rightofway by actionofthelotowner, theircontractors,orothersresponsibletothelot

owner, thelotowner shallbe responsibleforthetimelyrepairof saiddamage.

Notice. Allnotices ermittedorre uiredhereundershallbe iveninwritin

certifiedmail,postagepre-paidasfollows:

TO THE PRESERVE HOA:

The PreserveHomeowners Association

3407 Big Spruce Way
Park City,UT 84098

TO THE RED HAWK KOA:

The Red Hawk HOA

c/oThe Chairman of theBoard ofTrustees

P.O. Box 980845

Park City,Utah 84098

With a Copy to:

Paxton Guymon, Esq.
MillerGuymon, P.C.

165 Regent Street

SaltLake City,Utah 84111

Authorityand Executionof Agreement. The undersignedsignatoriesrepresent

and warrantthattheyhave been duly authorizedtoexecutethisAmendment for

and on behalfoftheentitiesforwhom theyaresigningthesame, and tobind such

entitiesby theirsignatureshereto.This Amendment may be executedinmultiple

partsas originalsor by facsimilecopiesofexecutedoriginals.

Page 4 of 8

01094815 Page 28 of 49 Summit County



DATED this, day of March, 2012.

THE PRESERVE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION /

By:
Ceddr

Its:Vice Presi Secretary

STATE OF UTAH )

COUNTY OF flk6

ss

On this28 ay of ,2012,personallyappearedbeforeme Cedar

Jordan,theVice President/Secretaryof The Preserve,thesignerofthe thininstrument,

wh
r

t ahe ecutedthe sanp.

aweomM 0Exyes OtaryPublicJanuarv25209
StateofUtab

mmmemmmewma--J

DATED this of March, 2012.

THE RED HAWK WILDLIFE PRESERVE FOUNDATION

By
Brad Krassne

Its: 6

STATE OF UTAH )

COUNTY OF 711

ss

On this day of '1 ,2012,personallyappearedbeforem

(li LiA' ,the PP $71 of the e

Page 5 of 8

01094815 Page 29 of 49 Summit County



I

I

signerofthewithininstrument,who dulyacknowledged tome thathe/sheexecutedthe

Public

neasy muauc )

algame..isemeaches 1
242nd I

I
I
I

I

I

I
!

I

II.

I
I

I

Page 6 of 8

01094815 Page 30 of 49 Summit County



SNOWFLOWING RESPONSIBILITYLESEND

THEPRESERVE- .

08
THERANCHES -

68 i 76
77 /

75 79 8

72
73 78 I

24
64 69 1 23 48 48 47 46 22 21

70 82 50
71 56\ 54 83 8

85
63 86 25 26 27 44 45

61 60 55
62 5

87
59

os\ 57
28

37
43A

34

51

88
28

'0
8

2 3
4

'
33 -- 36 -

82
35

39

31

1

6

5

3

5

0

1

8 19 20 ,

26
38

OS

37

8
25

24 17
6 5 4 3

23

10 0
8

7

11 12
22 2 OS

21

13
20

19

14 18
16

17

EXHIBIT A

01094815 Page 31 of 49 Summit County



ROAD MAINTENANCERESPONSIBILITYLESEND

THEPRESERVE-

OS
THERANCHES-

87
68

74

76
7

75 79 80/
65 73 78 / /

64 SO
72

81/
24 23 40 47 46 22 21

70 ' 71 56 83 8

5

82 50

sa 86 25 26 27 44 45

62
61

0

55

5

52 '

38

A

2 3
4 3633 39

35

1

6

5,- 33

4

4219 20

26
16 OS

38
37

1

24

1
6

2 0S

21
"

18 ---
1

, 13

18

14 18
16 -

EXHIBIT B

01094815 Page 32 of 49 Summit County



EXHIBIT C FinalExecution Version

8/21/2006

MUTUAL COOPERATION AND

JOINT MAINTENANCE

AGREEMENT

This Mutual Cooperationand JointMaintenance Agreement ("The Agreement")

isenteredintothis day of June,2006, by and between The Red Hawk Wildlife

PreserveFoundation,as theHomeowners AssociationoftheRidges atRed Hawk

Development locatedin Summit County, Stateof Utah ("Red Hawk HOA"), The

Preserve,L.L.C.,owner ofthePlatF propertyinthe Ridges atRed Hawk Development

and developerof The Preservedevelopment abuttingtheRed Hawk Development ("The

Preserve"),and Redhawk Development, LLC, a Utah limitedliabilitycompany ("RHD").

RECITALS

A. The Preserveowns allof thepropertywithinPlatF oftheRidges atRed Hawk

Subdivision("PlatF") with theexceptionof one lotowned by John Gaskill,who

. fullysupportsThe Preserve'sPlatF Development Planssubmittedto Summit

County;

B. The Preservedesiresto amend theConsent Agreement with Summit County,

identifiedhereafter,todeannex PlatF from theRed Hawk WildlifeFoundation

and toamend PlatF,and developitas partof The Preservepursuantto the

Consent Agreement with Summit County datedMay 1,1997,as amended; and

C. The Red Hawk HOA consentsand agreestothedisconnectionof PlatF from the

Red Hawk WildlifeFoundation,theamendment of thePlatF platas proposed by

The Preserve,and development thereofas partof The Preserve,subjecttothe

terms and provisionssetforthhereafter.

Page 1

01094815 Page 33 of 49 Summit County



FinalExecution Version

8/21/2006

NOW, THEREFORE, forgood and valuableconsideration,includingthe

promises and agreements setforthhereafter,and othergood and valuableconsideration,

the receiptand sufficiencyof which ishereby acknowledged, thepartiesagreeas follows:

1. Resolution of Water Issues.

For thebenefitof theRed Hawk PlatA lots,The PreservewilltendertoMountain

Regional Water Company ("Mountain Regional")47 water sharesitor RHD holdsinthe

Summit Water Company (the"Water Shares").This transferoftheWater Shares shallbe

made concurrentwith thecompletionofa surveyand "as-built"plansreflectingthe

locationof Mountain Regional Water TransferInfrastructurelocatedwithinPlatA and

thelotslocatedtherein,and theexecutionof easements by thelotowners of thevarious

lotsinPlatA where theMountain Regional Water TransferInfrastructureislocated,

transferringand conveying theseeasement rightstoMountain Regional forexisting

infrastructure.Red Hawk HOA willnot oppose any infrastructureimprovements forLots

4 and 34 as depictedon thedrawing attachedas Exhibit"A" hereto.

Upon completion oftheforegoing,thepartiesareadvisedby Mountain Regional

thatthecurrentMountain Regionalimpact fee/connectionfeewillbe reduced from

$28,083 to $15,143 (fora 1.5meter connection).This Agreement isenteredintoin

relianceon thisreductionamount and therebateamount describedbelow, which amounts

are based on currentimpact/connectionfees.Each of theRed Hawk PlatA lotswithout

water shares(Lot8 has itsown) willreceivetheequivalentof 2 domesticwater units,

equatingtoapproximately1.2acrefeet.Mountain Regional has furtherrepresentedthat

- -Red HawlePlat A-lot-owners who have alreadypaid thefull$28,083 connectionfeewill

receivea rebatereducingtheconnectionfeeto$15,143. The Preserveand Mr.

Page 2

01094815 Page 34 of 49 Summit County



FinalExecutionVersion

8/21/2006

MacDonald have no controlover actionstakenby Mountain Regional inmaking

subsequent changes to itsimpactfees/connectionfees.Moreover, Mountain Regional

requiresotherfees,chargesand depositsthatarenotaffectedor reduced by tenderingthe

water sharesidentifiedabove.

2. Use and Construction of Roads.

The Red Hawk PlatA lotowners have therightto use The PreservePlatB road

(identifiedas the"Red Fox Road" inThe PreservePlats,but referredtohereinas the

"PlatB Road") forprimary or secondaryaccessand The Preservelotowners have the

reciprocalrighttouse theRed Hawk PlatA roadsforprimary or secondary access.

However, Red Hawk PlatA lotowners cannot use thePlatB road forconstruction

access,and The Preservelotowners cannotuse thePlatA roadsforconstructionaccess.

The Preservewillcompleteconstructionand providefullmaintenance forthe

entirenorthportionofthe PlatA road (thatportionof thePlatA road northofthe PlatA

road and PlatB roadjunction)(the"NortherlyPlatA Road"). PlatA contains

approximately 16,000linealfeetofroad,ofwhich theNortherlyPlatA Road comprises

approximately4,500 linealfeet.

The Red Hawk HOA and The Preservewilluse theirbesteffortsthroughthe

designreview processof each HOA toenforcetheconstructiontrafficrouting

requirementsso thatallPlatA constructiontrafficonly goes throughtheJeremy Ranch

entrance,and allofthePlatB and PlatF trafficonly goes through The PreservePlatB

entrance.

Page 3

01094815 Page 35 of 49 Summit County



FinalExecution Version

8/21/2006

3. Gates and Security.

The Red Hawk HOA and The Preservewilleach be responsibleforitsown

securitysystem and capitalexpensesassociatedwith any entryfeatures/gatehouses.

However, The Preservewillmake itssecuritysystem featureslocatedatthe Plat8

entranceavailabletothePlatA lotowners fora nominal setup charge perowner. Itis

anticipatedthatthischargewillnotexceed $100 per lotowner. Likewise,theRed Hawk

HOA willmake availabletoThe Preservelotowners theRed Hawk PlatA entrance

securitysystem accessfeaturesfora nominal charge,nottoexceed $100.

The Preserveand theRed Hawk HOA shalleach be responsiblefortheexpenses

incurredinitsown accessentryfeaturesand securitysystems.However, theywillshare

securitysystem maintenancecosts(forgates,and securityequipment, butnotforgate

houses and entrymonuments) accordingtothesharingratiossetforthinparagraph4

hereof.Ifthe Red Hawk HOA determinestousethesame typeof securitysystem on its

westerntrail/JeremyentrancethatThe Preserveisusingon itsPlatB entrance,The

PreservewillcooperatewiththeRed Hawk HOA so thatthesystems can be fully

integrated.

4. Snowplowing and Maintenance Cost Sharing.

The Red Hawk HOA and The Preservewillsharesnowplowing costsinvolving

allroads inPlatA, PlatB, PlatF, BitnerRanch Road and theTrailsentranceroad (the

"TotalSnowplowing Costs").The Red Hawk HOA responsibilitywillbe foritspro rata

share,presently
= 42% oftheTotalSnowplowing Costs (40 lots/96lotsatpresent

=
42%)

(the"Red Hawk HOA Cost SharingRatio").The Preservecostsharingratio
= 58% (56

lots/96lotsatpresent
=
58%) (the"The PreserveCost Sharing Ratio").

Page 4

01094815 Page 36 of 49 Summit County



FinalExecutionVersion

8/21/2006

These costsharingratioswillbe adjustedinthefuturewhen the Glenwild

Development sellsand deannexes their4 lotsfrom The Preserve,Phase One. An

adjustmentwillbe made atthattime resultingina revisedRed Hawk HOA Cost Sharing

Ratioand a revisedPreserveCost SharingRatio,usingthesame formulasetforthabove,

butreflectingthechange inthetotalnumber of lotsand thenumber of The Preservelots.

The Preservewillbe responsibleforallroad repairsand maintenance ofthe PlatB

roads,PlatF roads,and theNortherlyPlatA Road. The Red Hawk HOA willbe

responsibleforallroad repairsand maintenance of allPlatA roadsexceptforthe

NortherlyPlatA Road. The Red Hawk HOA and The PreserveHOA willeach share

responsibilityforthe shareoftheBitnerRanch Road maintenance and snow removal cost

allocableto theRed Hawk WildlifePreserve(includingPlatA, PlatB, and The Preserve)

pursuantto existingagreementsgoverninguse and maintenance of theBitnerRanch

Road. The BitnerRanch Road maintenance and snow removal costswillbe allocatedto

theRed Hawk HOA and The PreserveHOA based on theRed Hawk HOA Cost Sharing

Ratioand The PreserveCost SharingRatio.

5. Option toParticipatein Equestrian Facility.

The Preserveincludesa 30 acre"EquestrianParcel"on thesoutheastborderof

The Preserve.This parcelwillsupporta ranchmanager's house,The Preserve

maintenance facilities,drive-bymailboxes,and an areaforequestrianfacilities.The

equestrianfacilitieslocatedon theEquestrianParcelwillbe funded,constructedand

maintainedby any lotowners inThe Preserveand theRed Hawk PlatA who desireto

use theequestrianfacilities.Consequently,itwillbe setup as an equestrianclubwhere

theclub members financeand pay foralloftheimprovement and maintenance,and the

Page 5

01094815 Page 37 of 49 Summit County



FinalExecutionVersion

8/21/2006

facilitieswillbe limitedtothosemember owners who participatefullyinthe funding,

constructionand maintenance oftheequestrianfacilities.

6. Ex OfficioBoard Member ParticipationBy The Preserve on the Red

Hawk HOA.

A representativedesignatedby The Preservewillbe permittedtoparticipate,asan

Ex Qfficio,nonvotingmember, oftheRed Hawk HOA Board ofTrustees,or any

successororganization.Initially,theEx Q[ficiomember willbe Cedar Jordan. However,

The Preservehas therighttoname successorsas itmay deem necessaryor appropriate.

7. Change of the Red Hawk Name.

The Preserveistheowner oftheintellectualpropertyrightsinand to the

"Preserve"name and relatedmarks. Itisalsotheowner of alllogosand artdevelopedby

The Preserveinconnectionwith The Preservename.

Red Hawk HOA may use,theword "Preserve"inthename "The Ranches atThe

Preserve"indesignatingor referringto theRed Hawk PlatA lots,under a limitedlicense

from The Preservewhich isherebygrantedtoRed Hawk HOA, pursuantto theterms and

conditionssetforthhereafter.The righttouse thisname islimitedand restricted,

includingas follows:

a. The Preserveretainscomplete controlover allaspectsof thedesign,art,

and generallocationof thePreservename, artworkand logo. This includes,

withoutlimitation,The Preserveretainingfinalapprovalpower over thedesign,

artwork,logo,and generallocationtobe used by Red Hawk HOA of "The

Ranches atThe Preserve"identificationand branding.

Page 6

01094815 Page 38 of 49 Summit County



FinalExecutionVersion

8/21/2006

b. The Red Hawk HOA, and any successorsand assigns,may only use the

word "Preserve"inthecontextof thename "The Ranches atThe Preserve."

c. The Red Hawk HOA, and any successorsand assigns,may only use art

and logosassociatedwith thename "The Ranches atThe Preserve"thathas been

approved inwritingby The Preserve.

d. When The Preservehas approved thedesign,logo,artworkand general

locationforRed Hawk HOA's use ofthename "The Ranches atThe Preserve,"

then Red Hawk HOA shallbe allowedtouse such approved design,logoand

artworkforitssignage,writtencommunications, marketing,and promotion of

Red Hawk Plat"A" lotsina reasonablemanner.

e. Any approvalsor consentsrequiredfrom The Preserverelatingtothe

foregoingprovisionsshallnotbe unreasonablywithheld.The purpose for

requiringpriorwrittenapprovalsfrom The PreserveistoenableThe Preserveto

protectitsintellectualpropertyrightsand interestsinthe"Preserve"name and

brand,includingas used inthename "The Ranches atThe Preserve,"or similar

nomenclature.

f. The Red Hawk HOA shallhave no rightstoassignor transferany use

rightsofthe"Preserve"narneorthename "The Ranches atthe Preserve"other

than to a successorhome owners associationcreatedto govern theRed Hawk Plat

A lots.The Red Hawk HOA, and any successors,must takeallreasonablesteps

toprotectthe"Preserve"name and thename "The Ranches atthePreserve,"or

similarnomenclature,from any infringementor improper use.

Page 7

01094815 Page 39 of 49 Summit County



FinalExecutionVersion

8/21/2006

g. The term ofthelicensepermittingtheRed Hawk HOA touse the

"Preserve"name and thename "The Ranches atThe Preserve,"shallbe perpetual,

subjectto strictcompliance with thetermsand provisionsof thisagreement.

Failuretocomply with therequirementshereofshallresultinterminationof the

rightsto use the"Preserve"name and thename "The Ranches atthePreserve",

and any similarnomenclature,provided,however, thatThe Preserveshallprovide

Red Hawk HOA withwrittennoticeofany perceivedviolationsof theterms of

thisagreement,inwhich eventRed Hawk HOA shallhave thirty(30)days to cure

the violationand preventtheterminationof itsrights.

h. Use ofthe"Preserve"name and the"Ranches atThe Preserve"issubject

tofurtherlimitationsand regulationsreasonablynecessaryto protectand preserve

the intellectualpropertyrightsof The Preserveinand tothe"Preserve"name.

8. Consent by Red Hawk HOA to Development Applicationsand Plans

of The Preserve.

Based upon theforegoing,theRed Hawk HOA agreesand consentsto the

modificationof theConsent Agreement by Summit County as requestedby The Preserve;

thedeannexationof PlatF from theRed Hawk WildlifeFoundation and theRed Hawk

HOA; thevacationof PlatF as presentlyplattedand recordedinSummit County; the

modification,amendment, replattingand recordingof PlatF as partof The Preserve;and

thedevelopment plansof The Preservewith respectto PlatF and abuttingproperties.

9. Red Hawk HOA to Enforce ItsDesign Guidelines and CC&Rs.

Red Hawk HOA agreesthatitwillreasonablyenforceitsdesignguidelinesand

CC&Rs, and thatifthereareany futuremodificationsthereof,such modificationswillbe

Page 8

01094815 Page 40 of 49 Summit County



FinalExecutionVersion

8/21/2006

not lessstringentthantheexistingdesignguidelinesand CC&Rs. The purpose isto

improve thequalityof development intheRed Hawk PlatA and toprotectand enhance

The Preserves'rightsand interestsinThe Preservename, includingas used inthephrase

"The Ranches atThe Preserve."

10. General Provisions.

a. FinalAereement. This Agreement, togetherwith any Exhibits

attachedheretoand documents referencedherein,constitutestheentireagreement

of thepartieswith respecttothesubjectmatterhereofand supercedesany prior

promises,representations,warranties,inducements orunderstandingsbetween the

parties,

b. Binding on Assigns. This Agreement shallbe binding upon the

partiesheretoand theirrespectiveofficers,agents,employees, successors,assigns,

lotowners,tenants,guestsand invitees.The covenants,conditions,termsand

provisionscontainedhereinshallbe deemed torun with theland.

c. Notice.Allnoticespermittedorrequiredhereundershallbe given

inwritingby certifiedmail,postagepre-paidasfollows:

TO THE DEVELOPER OF THE PRESERVE:

The Preserve

c/oKirkpatrickMacDonald

114 West 78th Street

New York City,NY 10024

With a Copy to:

Cedar Jordan

Heil Construction

2 South Main Street,#2A

Heber City,UT 84032-1800

Page 9

01094815 Page 41 of 49 Summit County



FinalExecution Version

8/21/2006

And:

Kevin Egan Anderson, Esq.

ParryAnderson & Gardiner

1200 Eagle Gate Tower

60 East South Temple, Suite1200

SaltLake City,UT 84111

TO THE RED HAWK KOA:

The Red Hawk HOA

c/oThe Chairman oftheBoard of Trustees(PresentlyKipp Lassetter)

With a Copy to:

Paxton Guymon, Esq.

MillerGuymon, P.C.

165 Regent Street

SaltLake City,Utah 84111

d. Mutual Cooperation.The partiesheretoagreeto executesuch

otherdocuments, instruments,easements,plats,and otherwritingsthatmay be

reasonablynecessaryto effectuatethepurposes and intentofthisAgreement, and

otherwiseagreetoreasonablycooperatewith each otherinaccomplishingthe

purposes and intentof thisAgreement.

e. AttorneysFees. The Partieseach agreethatshouldthey defaultin

any ofthe covenantsor agreementscontainedhereintheprevailingpartyshallbe

entitledto recoverreasonableattorneysfeesincurredincormeetionwith enforcing

thisagreement or inpursuingany rightprovidedhereunderor by thestatuesor

otherlaws oftheStateofUtah,whether such remedy isprovidedby iling suitor

Page 10

01094815 Page 42 of 49 Summit County



FinalExecutionVersion

8/21/2006

otherwise,and whether such costsand expensesareincurredwith or withoutsuit

or beforeor afterjudgment.

f. No PartnershipCreated.Nothing inthisAgreement shallbe

construedtocreateany partnership,jobt ventureor fiduciaryrelationship

between theparties.

g. Amendment inWriting.This Agreement rnaybe amended only in

writingsignedby thePartieshereto.

h. Runs With The Land. This Agreement, and theterms and

provisionshereofshallbe deemed to runwith thelandand may be recorded

againsttheland.

i. No Waiver. Failureof any partyheretotoexerciseany right

hereundershallnot be deemed a waiver of such rightand shallnotaffecttheright

of such partyto exerciseatsome futuretime saidrightor any otherrightitmay

have hereunder.

j. JointDraftsmanship. Both partiestothisAgreement have been

representedby counselwho have been materiallyand significantlyinvolvedinthe

draftingof thisdocument. Consequently,thisdocument shallnotbe consideredto

have been draftedby one partyortheother,butshallbe deemed tohave been

jointlydraftedby both parties.

k. Authorityand Execution of Agreement. The undersigned

signatoriesrepresentand warrantthattheyhave been duly authorizedtoexecute

thisAgreement forand on behalfof theentitiesforwhom they aresigningthe

same, and tobind such entitiesby theirsignatureshereto.This Agreement may be

Page 11

01094815 Page 43 of 49 Summit County



FinalExecutionVersion

11/21/2006

executed10multiplepartsasoriginalsorby facsimilecopiesofexecuted

originals.

DATED thisZ day ofJune,2006.

THE PRESERVE, LLC

B

Its: a 41,-->!4008@2:

STATE OF UTAH )
ISS

COUNTY OF pU )

On this& day of 1 OJQA/TL6 2006,personallyappearedbeforeme

pair 000' 03 L ,the 1 ofThe Preserve,thesignerofthe

withininstrument,who dulyacknowledged tome thathe executedthesame.

, 1' i

- - - - ho fublic

MANDIE L ALLRED
I amazooww

was,2oco
stateatup

DATED this day ofJune 2006.

THE RED HAWK WLDLIFE

PRESERVE FOUNDATION

By:
Its:

Page 12

01094815 Page 44 of 49 Summit County



FinalExecutionVersion

8/21/2006

executedinmultiplepartsasoriginalsor by facsimilecopiesof executed

originals.

DATED this_ day of June,2006.

THE PRESERVE, LLC

By:
Its:

STATE OF UTAH )
:ss

COUNTY OF )

On this_ day of ,2006, personallyappeared beforeme

,the ofThe Preserve,the signerof the

withininstrument,who dulyacknowledged tome thathe executedthesame.

Notary Public

DATED this Iday of 2006.

THE RED HAWK WILDLIFE

PRESERVE FOUNDATION

Page 12

01094815 Page 45 of 49 Summit County



FinalExecution Version

8/21/2006

STATE OF UTAH )
:SS

COUNTY OF Sa 0 ake

On thisZ\day of usT, 2006, personallyappeared beforerne

3.
gp

Lasseficc ,thefeesI'denf ofthe Rect Ikek 80Pr the

signerof thewithininstrument,who duly acknowledged tome thathe/sheexecutedthe

same.

CARRIE A.BLAIR
maRY PUBUC.STATEOFUTAll

165S.REGENTSIREET - .,
8ALTUtkECHY,UT84111 NO ty P 11
my comm.esp.0313U2008

DATED this day of June,2006.

REDHAWK DEVELOPMENT, LLC

By:

KirkpatrickMacDonald, Manager

STATE OF UTAH )
:ss

COUNTY OF )

On this day of ,2006, ersonallyappeared beforemep

KirkpatrickMacDonald, as Manager of Redhawk Development, LLC, the signerof the

withininstrument,who duly acknowledged to me thathe executedthesame.

Notary Public

Page 13

01094815 Page 46 of 49 Summit County



FinalExecution Version

12/20/2006

STATE OF UTAH )
:SS

COUNTY OF )

On this_ day of ,2006, personallyappeared beforeme

,the ofthe the

signerofthewithininstrument,who dulyacknowledged tome thathe/she executedthe

same.

Notary Public

DATED thist.g' y ofJune, 2006.

p*- - - - y , REDHAWK DEVELOPMENT, LLC

MANDIE L Al.LRED I

stateorutah B 7:

Kirk atrickMacDonald, Manager

STATE OF UTAH )
:ss

COUNTY OF \Ahirrjua )

On this 0 day of \'9on,&2006, personallyappeared beforeme

KirkpatrickMacDonald, asManager ofRedhawk Development, LLC, the signerofthe

withininstrument,who duly aclaxowledgedtome thathe executedthesame.

Mta Public'

Page 13

01094815 Page 47 of 49 Summit County



EXHIBIT D:

1-LOTS 1 through 10 and 15 through 20 and Open Spaces ofTHE

PRESERVE as shown withinThe PreservePhase IPlatrecordedon December 17 ,
2003 inSummit County,Utah as furtherdescribedhere:

PRESRV-1-1 PRESRV-1-6 PRESRV-1-15 PRESRV-1-20

PRESRV-1-2 PRESRV-1-7 PRESRV-1-16 PRESRV-1-OS-1

PRESRV-1-3 PRESRV-1-8 PRESRV-1-17 PRESRV-1-OS-2

PRESRV-1-4 PRESRV-1-9 PRESRV-1-18 PRESRV-1-OS-3

PRESRV-1-5 PRESRV-1-10 PRESRV-1-19 PRESRV-1-OS-4

2- LOTS 21 through 28 and 33 through 45 ofTHE PRESERVE as shown

withinThe PreservePhase IIPlatrecordedon December 7 ,2004 inSummit County,
Utah as furtherdescribedhere:

PRESRV-2-21 PRESRV-2-27 PRESRV-2-36 PRESRV-2-41

PRESRV-2-22 PRESRV-2-28 PRESRV-2-37 PRESRV-2-42

PRESRV-2-23 PRESRV-2-33 PRESRV-2-38 PRESRV-2-43-1AM

PRESRV-2-24 PRESRV-2-34 PRESRV-2-39 PRESRV-2-44

PRESRV-2-25 PRESRV-2-35 PRESRV-2-40 PRESRV-2-45

PRESRV-2-26

3-LOTS 51 through 87 and Opens Spaces ofTHE PRESERVE as shown

withinThe PreservePhase IIIPlatrecordedon August 8 ,2007 in Summit County,Utah

as furtherdescribedhere:

PRESRV-3-51 PRESRV-3-61 PRESRV-3-71 PRESRV-3-81

PRESRV-3-52 PRESRV-3-62 PRESRV-3-72 PRESRV-3-82

PRESRV-3-53 PRESRV-3-63 PRESRV-3-73 PRESRV-3-83

PRESRV-3-54 PRESRV-3-64 PRESRV-3-74 PRESRV-3-84

PRESRV-3-55 PRESRV-3-65 PRESRV-3-75 PRESRV-3-85

PRESRV-3-56 PRESRV-3-66 PRESRV-3-76 PRESRV-3-86

PRESRV-3-57 PRESRV-3-67 PRESRV-3-77 PRESRV-3-87

PRESRV-3-58 PRESRV-3-68 PRESRV-3-78 PRESRV-3-OS-1

PRESRV-3-59 PRESRV-3-69 PRESRV-3-79 PRESRV-3-OS-2

PRESRV-3-60 PRESRV-3-70 PRESRV-3-80 PRESRV-3-OS-3

4- ParcelsSS-13-1,SS-13-2,SS-13-2A, and SS-13-3

Page 7 of 8

01094815 Page 48 of 49 Summit County



5-LOTS 1 through 40 of The Ranches atThe Preserve as shown withinThe

Ridge atRed Hawk Platrecordedon May 28th,1997 inSununitCounty,Utah asfurther

describedhere:

RRH-1 RRH-2 RRH-3 RRH-4

RRH-5 RRH-6 RRH-7 RRH-8

RRH-9 RRH-10 RRH-11 RRH-12

RRH-13 RRH-14 RRH-15 RRH-16

RRH-17 RRH-18 RRH-19 RRH-20

RRH-21 RRH-22 RRH-23 RRH-24

RRH-25 RRH-26 RRH-27 RRH-28

RRH-29 RRH-30 RRH-31 RRH-32

RRH-33 RRH-34 RRH-35 RRH-36

RRH-37 RRH-38 RRH-39 RRH-40

Page 8 of 8

01094815 Page 49 of 49 Summit County


